# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE,  $\frac{1855}{.}$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 469.

### Chapter 469.

An act to incorporate the City Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Daniel E. Somes, Joseph Hobson, junior, E. H. C. Hooper, Alvan Bacon, Stephen L. Hooper, Charles C. Sawyer, Samuel W. Luques, Louis O. Cowan, Amos W. Page, James Andrews, Isaac T. Hobson, Charles W. Sawyer, Joshua Moore, Charles Morgan, William H. Field and Ira Andrews, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the City Bank.

Corporate name.

Capital stock \$100,000. Shares.

Location.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Biddeford, in the county of York.

Powers and privileges.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered SECT. 3. to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1855.]

#### Chapter 470.

An act to incorporate the Union Meeting-house Parisha

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Thomas L. Stanton, Sylvester King, J. A. Tinkham, John Simpson, C. B. Bragdon, J. Bragdon, John B. Fogg, Charles H. Bailey, A. D. King, Benjamin Stockin, J. L. Orcutt, Royal Fogg, Seth Fogg, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated as a society under the name of the Union Meetinghouse Parish.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon similar corporations, including the right to sue and be sued, and to prosecute to final judgment all matters at law or equity in as full a manner as any corporation may do by the laws of this state.

All acts of the union meeting-house association which Chap. 471. may be invalid by reason of any insufficient notice in calling the Invalid acts meetings of such association, are hereby ratified, confirmed, and

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from the time of its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 3, 1855.]

### Chapter 471.

An act to incorporate the Alfred Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel Goodenow, Benjamin J. Herrick, Cyrus K. Corporators. Conant, John Henry Sayward, Augustus O. Clark, Timothy Shaw, junior, Edwin R. Wiggin, Israel Chadbourn, Winbern Adams, Luther S. Moore, Abner Burbank, James Otis McIntire, Sylvester Littlefield, Silas Derby, John Lewis, John N. Stimson, H. G. Herrick, Aaron Clark, junior, and Ira T. Drew, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Alfred Corporate name. Bank.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand Capital stock dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said Shares. bank shall be located and established in Alfred, in the county of Location. York.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and em- Powers and powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 5, 1855.]

#### Chapter 472.

An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank is Surrender of charter accepted. hereby accepted.